

Assembly Business
Starred Assembly Question No. *59


From 
		The Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana,
		Development & Panchayats Department,
		Chandigarh.

To
 		The Secretary,
		Haryana Vidhan Sabha,
		Chandigarh.

 		Memo No. PRC/2023/16003			Dated :  25.08.2023

Subject :-	Starred Assembly Question No. 59 asked by Sh. Shamsher Singh Gogi (Assandh). (Listed on 29.08.2023).


 		Please find enclosed 25 copies of Reply (both in English and Hindi) to the Starred Assembly Question No. 59 asked by Sh. Shamsher Singh Gogi (Assandh). This question is listed on 29.08.2023.


DA : As above.  					Executive Engineer,
			             for Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana,	
 						Development & Panchayats Department,
 							      Chandigarh.

Endst. No. PRC/2023/16004-13					Dated : 25.08.2023

 		Copies of above reply (as mentioned against each) are forwarded to the following for information and necessary action please :-

	1
	The Private Secretary to Chief Minister, Haryana, Chandigarh
	15 Copies

	2
	The Private Secretary to Development & Panchayats Minister, Haryana, Chandigarh
	10  Copies

	3
	The Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana (Pol .Branch).
	6 Copies

	4
	The Secretary to Governor of Haryana, Chandigarh
	2 Copies

	5
	The Private Secretary to Chief Secretary to Haryana, Chandigarh
	2 Copies

	6
	The Director, Public Relation Department, Haryana, Chandigarh
	5 Copies

	7
	The Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana, Development & Panchayats Department
	1 Copy

	8
	The Deputy Director Legal, Development & Panchayats Department
	1 Copy

	9
	PS to Director General, Development & Panchayats Department            
	1 Copy





DA : As above.  					   Executive Engineer,
			             for Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana,	
 						Development & Panchayats Department,
 							      Chandigarh.



Details Regarding Construction of Open-Air Gyms 
*59. 	SH. SHAMSHER SINGH GOGI (Assandh) :
	Will the Development and Panchayats Minister be pleased to state :-
a) the total number of construction work of the open-air gyms started by the Government in Assandh Assembly Constituency from April, 2022 to July, 2023 togetherwith the block-wise details thereof ; 
b) the time by which the abovesaid works are likely to be completed togetherwith the details thereof; and 
c) whether it is a fact that the construction work of the open-air gyms has not been started by the Government in some blocks of Assandh Assembly Constituency; if so, the reasons therefor togetherwith the time by which the construction work of abovesaid gyms is likely to be started ?

		DEVENDER SINGH BABLI, DEVELOPMENT & PANCHAYATS MINISTER

a) Sir, no construction work for any open-air gym has been undertaken in Assandh Assembly Constituency from April, 2022 to July, 2023. Instead of open-air gyms, indoor gyms are being planned to be established in the existing buildings of the villages but till now resolutions have been received from six Gram Panchayats for establishment of Indoor Gyms in Assandh Assembly Constituency. These works are under process of tendering.
b) After allotment of tender, civil work to repair/upgrade the existing buildings will be completed within six months. Equipments & fitting would be installed after finalisation of rate contract.
c) As (a) and (b) above.







vksiu ,;j fte ds fuekZ.k ds laca/k esa C;kSjk

*59		Jh “ke”ksj flag xksxh ¼vla/k½ %
		 	D;k fodkl ,oa iapk;r ea=h —Ik;k crk,axs fd %&
¼d½  	vla/k fo/kkulHkk fuokZpu {ks= esa vizSy] 2022 ls tqykbZ] 2023 rd ljdkj }kjk dqy fdrus vksiu ,;j fteksa dk fuekZ.k dk;Z “kq: fd;k gS rFkk budk [kaM okj C;kSjk D;k gS;
¼[k½  	mijksDr dk;Z dc rd iwjk fd;s tkus dh laHkkouk gS rFkk mldk C;kSjk D;k gS ; rFkk
¼x½  	D;k ;g rF; gS fd vla/k fo/kkulHkk fuokZpu{ks= ds dqN [kaMksa esa ljdkj }kjk vksiu ,;j fte dk fuekZ.k dk;Z “kq: ugha djok;k x;k gS; ;fn gka] rks mlds dkj.k D;k gS rFkk mijksDr fteksa dk fuekZ.k dk;Z dc rd “kq: fd;s tkus dh laHkkouk gS\


nsosaæ flag ccyh] fodkl ,oa iapk;r ea=h

¼d½ 	Jheku~ th] vçSy] 2022 ls tqykbZ] 2023 rd vla/k fo/kkulHkk {ks= esa fdlh Hkh vksiu&,;j fte ds fy, dksbZ fuekZ.k dk;Z ugha fd;k x;k gSA vksiu&,;j fte dh txg] ekStwnk Hkouksa esa bUMksj fte LFkkfir djus dh ;kstuk cukbZ tk jgh gSA vla/k fo/kkulHkk {ks= esa bUMksj fte dh LFkkiuk gsrq vc rd N% xzke iapk;rksa çLrko çkIr gks pqds gSaA ;g dk;Z fufonk izfØ;k/khu gSaA
¼[k½	fufonk vkaoVu mijkUr] ekStwnk Hkouksa dh eqjEer@mUu;u dk flfoy dk;Z N% ekg ds vanj iwjk fd;k tk,xkA jsV dkUVªSDV dks vfUre :i nsus mijkUr midj.k rFkk fQfVax dh tk,xhA
 ¼x½	 mDr ¼d½ ,oa ¼[k½ ds ​​vuqlkjA

